

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3354 OF 2025



Between:

1. K.Guruvaiah, S/o. K. Sankaraiah, Hindu, Aged about 74 years, Business.
2. Smt. K. Chandra Khala, W/o. K. Guruvaiah, Hindu, Aged about 69 years. House Wife.
3. K. Rajesh, S/o. K. Guruvaiah, Hindu, Aged about 55 years. Business.
4. Smt. K. Surekha, W/o. K. Rajesh, Hindu, Aged about 49 years. Business.
5. K. Mahesh, S/o. K. Guruvaiah, Hindu, Aged about 52 years. Business.
6. Smt. K. Suchitra, , W/o. K. Mahesh, (Died) (Rep. by LR's i.e. Appellant Nos. 5, 9,10)
7. K. Jagadeesh, S/o. K. Guruvaiah, Hindu, Aged about 50 years. Business.
8. Smt. K. Rajini, W/o. K. Jagadeesh, Hindu, Aged about 30 years House Wife
9. K. Ashritha, D/o. K. Mahesh, aged about 23 years.
10. K. Akshara, D/o. K. Mahesh, aged about 20 years (All are resident of H.No.45/185-35, Ashritha Homes, NR Nagar, Kurnool)

.... Petitioners/Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. S. Naseemkhathun, W/o. S. Rasool Khan, Aged about 55 years, Corporator
2. S. Rasool Khan, S/o. Late S. Abdul Gafar Khan, Aged about 60 years.
3. S. Ahamadulla Khan, S/o. S. Rasool Khan, Aged about 40 years.
4. S. Azam Khan, S/o. S. Rasool Khan, Aged about 40 years

5. S. Abdulla Khan, S/o. S. Rasool Khan, Aged about 38 years
(All are resident of H. No. 45/169, N.R. Nagar, Kurnool)

....Petitioners/Petitioners/Appellants/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the present Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the order dated 30.10.2025 passed in CFR No. 5921 of 2025 in A.S. No. 62 of 2019 pending on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kurnool and permit the petitioners herein to withdraw the appeal in A.S. No. 62 of 2019. ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in A.S. No. 62 of 2019 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kurnool, Pending disposal of CRP 3354 of 2025, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 05.12.2025, 02.01.2026 & 30.01.2026 upon hearing the arguments of Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

"List on 25.06.2026. ✓"

The interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 05.12.2025 is extended till then."

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kurnool. ✓
2. One CC to Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to Sri T.Babuji, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATE:01/05/2026

LIST ON 25.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3354 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

